
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 7 November 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 November 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 7 November 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CLUB 701, BASEMENT AND GROUND 
FLOORS, 516 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA

1 - 80

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  6 November 2019



Item No. 
 5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
28 November 2019

Meeting Name
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Club 701, Basement and Ground 
Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5BA

Ward(s) or groups affected: Old Kent Road

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether it is appropriate to take interim steps 
pending the determination of an application for a summary review, made under Section 
53A of the Licensing Act 2003 by the chief of police for the metropolitan police area, of the 
premises licences issued in respect of the premises known as Club 701, Basement and 
Ground Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5BA.

2. Notes:

a) Under section 53A(2) of the licensing act 2003 the licensing authority must consider 
interim steps within 48-hours following the submission of an application under 
Section 53A of the licensing act 2003.

b) A copy of the full application and certificate is attached as Appendix B. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a view 
to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
 Relevant representations.

1
Agenda Item 5



7. The summary review powers under sections 53A to 53C of the Act allow the police to 
trigger a fa
[...]
 
determined.

20. The licensing sub-committee is not restricted to just considering this step.

21. Copies of the review application, review certificate and a witness statement from the 
police in support of the review application are attached to this report as Appendix B.   

The review procedure

22. The current hearing is for the purpose of considering if interim steps are needed as a 
result of the summary review submitted by the police, prior to the pending full review 
hearing that will be held on 28 November 2019.

23. The licensing sub-committee is not obliged to hear evidence from other parties at this 
stage of the procedure. However the premises licence holder and DPS have been invited 
to attend the hearing.

24. The review is currently being consulted on and a public notice is advertised at the 
premises for 10 days. Responsible authorities and any other persons may make 
representations that will then be considered at the full hearing of the licensing sub-
committee.

25. Any interim steps made by the licensing sub-committee at this hearing will cease to have 
effect once the review has been determined.

Operating history

26. A premises licence was issued in respect of the premises to Erico Entertainment Limited 
on 19 February 2016. The licence number was 851424. For reference, a copy of the 
licence is attached to this report as Appendix C.  

3



27. On 8 July 2016 a licensing induction was undertaken with the DPS of the premises. At the 
induction the terms and conditions of the licence were explained, as were the role and 
remit of the Licensing Unit. A copy of an induction checklist signed by the DPS is attached 
in Appendix D.

28. On 13 August 2016 the Metropolitan Police Service issued a closure notice under section 
19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 regarding alleged breaches of licence 
conditions 297, 341, 342 and 297. A copy of the closure notice is attached in Appendix D.

29. On 10 September 2016 the Metropolitan Police S
[...]
ind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 - Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s approach 
to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current special policy areas 
and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To be read in conjunction 
with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 7 - Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises and 
(planning) area classification.

 Section 8 - The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general guidance 
on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 - Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of the 
second licensing objective.

 Section 10 - The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on the 
promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 - The protection of children from harm. This provides general guidance 
on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

45. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to applicants 
what considerations will be taken into account when determining applications and should 
act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the applications. However, the sub-
committee must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions 
to the normal policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

Resource implications

5



46. There is no fee associated with this type of application. 

Consultation

47. The premises licence holder has been informed of the application for review and of the 
details of the interim hearing.

Community impact statement

48. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all 
relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

49. The sub-committee is asked to consider interim steps following an application to review 
the premises licence under Section 53A of the licensing act 2003.

50. The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

51. The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider interim steps within 48 hours of 
receiving an application for review of a premises licence where.

 The application is properly made in accordance with Section 53A of the Act.
 The licensing authority has considered the ground(s) of review to be relevant to the 

licensing objective for prevention of crime and disorder.

52. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

53. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance. The authority must, having 
regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the following 
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps 
are to:

 Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises supervisor
 Suspend the premises licence.

54. The steps will remain in place until the review application is determined at a full hearing of 
the licensing sub-committee.

55. The authority may decide to take no action is if it finds no interim steps are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

56. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its mind to 
the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate 
and proportionate response.

6



57. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a 
licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and
[...]
 to be relevant.  
However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises being open, then the 
evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority 
will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed 
premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned.

65. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to declare 
personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when considering 
licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are required to 
avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

66. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. Interested 
parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to case 
basis.

67. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder 
in the borough.

68. There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s 
decision regarding the setting of interim steps at this stage.

Guidance

69. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

70. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

8



REASONS FOR LATENESS

71. When an application for an expedited summary review is received from the police under 
section 53a of the Licensing Act 2003 the council’s licensing authority has a statutory duty 
hold a hearing within 48 hours from receipt of the application to consider interim steps that 
may be placed on the premises licence until such time as the application can be fully 
determined.

REASONS FOR URGENCY

72. The council has a statutory duty under section 53a to hold an interim hearing within 48 
hours of receipt of a summary review.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At Contact

 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Revised  Guidance 
 to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark Statement of    
 Licensing Policy
 Case file

 C/O Southwark Licensing,   
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 3rd Floor Hub C,
 160 Tooley Street
 PO Box 64529
 SE1 5LX

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel:02075255748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of current premises licence (licence number 860699)
 Appendix B  Copies of the review application, review certificate and witness 

statement in support of the review application
 Appendix C  Copy of the previous premises licence issued in respect of the 

premises (licence number 851424)
 Appendix D  Copies of documents relating to the operating history of the   

 premises
 Appendix E  Details of licensing unit night time visits to the premises
 Appendix F  Details of temporary event notices submitted in respect of the 

 premises
 Appendix G  Map of local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 5 November 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Go
[...]
d price, 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of 

the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were 

charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;  

(c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence - 

(i) the holder of the premises licence: 

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence; or 

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;  

(iv) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises 

certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(v)"value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph) not be

a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually 

given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day

("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 

change to the rate of duty or value added tax; 

14



Page 6 of 14 

(2) the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

15



Page 7 of 14 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  

276 That the premises shall be adequately ventilated to allow doors and windows to remain closed d
[...]
 the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence - 

(i) the holder of the premises licence: 

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence; or 

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence; 

(iv) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises 

certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(v)"value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph) not be

a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually 

34



Page 6 of 15 

given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day

("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 

change to the rate of duty or value added tax; 

(2) the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

35



Page 7 of 15 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  

276 That the premises shall be adequately ventilated to allow doors and windows to remain closed during 

licensed entertainment. 

288 That a CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in full working order. The CCTV system will 

record footage of evidential quality in all lighting conditions and should be able to capture a clear facial 

image of all persons that enter the ve
[...]
ay, 16th September, 2016, with Adam Burchett (Markets) and 
NTE Police. The owner, Mr Doe, and the DPS were present.  Doe stated that the venue 
wasn't open yet.  However, although there weren't any customers present, the front door was 
open and manned by SIA staff.  The search arch by the front door was switched on and there 
was lighting on in the public area of the bar. Following breaches of the licence were found: 
Only 4 SIA staff, instead of the 6 required by the licence, were present. Two of the SIA staff 
are meant to have search wands.  None of them had a search wand.  There were 2 search 
wands at the venue in a cupboard away from the front door. Each day, all the SIA staff 
working at the venue are meant to be recorded on the ID scanning system.  At the time of my 
visit they weren’t logged on. The venue is meant to have a drugs & weapons amnesty box of a 
design approved by the Police. The one they had was not approved by the Police.  Doe stated 
that he had informed Police of 3 possible designs he was prepared to buy, but was awaiting 
the approval of the Police. 

26/11/2016 01:30 Richard Kalu Visit to premises with Farhad Chowdhury. Licensing induction completed with management 
DPS of the premises Alfred Mansaray. When we arrived there was X2 male SIA members of 
staff and X1 female member of staff on the door. Club scan was operational and we witnessed 
club scan being used. The entry of scanned patrons was checked and found to be compliant 
ATOV. We entered the premises and identified ourselves to the DPS Alfred Mansaray who 
was on site and completed the licensing induction. Words of advice given in relation to the 
incident record book and I advised that this needed to be updated every time there was the 
refusal of sale of alcohol. I have also advised the DPS that the premises licence required 
additional SIA staff to be present on site when the premises was operational. The DPS 
advised me that a visit had been carried out by the Police last w
[...]
 Mr 
Mansaray took us to the rear area the smoking shelter was all covered almost 90% of the 
surface was covered. They had installed a concertina roof which folds and opens to cover the 
whole roof area. I did not see anyone smoking as they were just opening up. I advised Mr 
Mansaray that the concertina roof which folds should not be used it needs to stay open 
permanently. Something that can be closed is not Smokefree and does not comply with the 
law. Warning advice letter to be sent out. 

28/09/2019 23:35 Farhad Chowdhury               Closed. 

 

78



APPENDIX F

Date Ref. Start date End date Time Maximum 

attendees 

Alcohol? Entertainment? Late 

refreshment? 

MPS 

objection? 

EPT 

objection? 

Counter 

notice? 

16/08/2017 860080 28/08/2017 29/08/2017 23:00 - 
04:00 

300 Yes Yes Yes No No 

24/11/2017 861178 10/12/2017 11/12/2017 23:00 - 
03:00 

300 Yes Yes Yes No No 

05/10/2018 865190 13/10/2018 14/10/2018 23:00 - 
05:00 

300 No No No Yes No 

16/10/2018 865422 28/10/2018 29/10/2018 23:00 - 
04:00 

300 Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes, as it 
was a late 
TEN. 

01/11/2018 865669 17/11/2018 18/11/2018 23:30 - 
05:00 

300 Yes No No Yes No No. 
Application 
rejected as 
it was not 
full and 

proper. 
06/12/2018 866192 24/12/2018 25/12/2018 23:00 - 

05:00 
350 Yes Yes Yes No No 

31/01/2019 866741 17/02/2019 18/02/2019 01:00 - 
03:00 

150 Yes Yes Yes No No 

12/06/2019 868529 06/07/2019 07/07/2019 04:00 - 
05:00 

350 Yes Yes Yes No No 

07/08/2019 869364 26/08/2019 27/08/2019 23:00 - 
04:00 

300 Yes Yes Yes No No 

79



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX G

80



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Kath Whittam

Reserve

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Joanne Shilton, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 8     

Dated: 6 November 2019

1
1

By email

By email

3


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Club 701, Basement and Ground Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5BA
	Appendix A: Premises licence
	Appendix B: Review application
	Appendix C: Previous premises licence
	Appendix D: Operating history documents
	Appendix E: Night time economy team visits
	Appendix F: Temporary events notices
	Appendix G: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 7 November 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 7 
November 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Nick Ham, legal advisor to the sub-committee
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair accepted the following item as late and urgent:

Licensing Act 2003: : Club 701, Basement and Ground Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, 
London SE1 5BA (expedited review).

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 7 November 2019

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CLUB 701, BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOORS, 516 OLD 
KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative, the applicant for the review, addressed 
the sub-committee. The police showed the sub-committee some CCTV evidence, which 
the licensee and their legal representative had viewed with the police prior to the start of 
the meeting. Members had questions for the police

The licensee and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the licensee and their legal representative.

Neither party had anything to add in summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.34am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.15 pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the premises licence in respect of Club 701, Basement and Ground Floors, 516 Old 
Kent Road, London SE1 5BA be suspended with immediate effect as an interim step to 
promote the licensing objectives, pending the determination of the review application at a 
full hearing, to be held on 28 November 2019. The sub-committee urge the parties to 
investigate and provide evidence at the full hearing of the timings both of the incident and 
CCTV footage and the operation of the ID scanning system in the days leading up to and 
following the incident.

Reasons

The sub-committee was satisfied on the evidence that a serious assault had taken place 
on the premises and had been contributed to by multiple breaches of premises licence 
conditions. In particular, either the premises should have been closed before the incident 
took place or the police should have been called much earlier, the premises should not 
have been operating in circumstances where the ID scanner was not working, no drinks or 
glassware should have been in the area where the incident occurred and no patrons 
should have been wearing hats or hoods.

The sub-committee considered that the suspension was necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. The sub-
committee considered that other measures short of this were insufficient given the 
seriousness of the incident, the breaches of licence conditions on this occasion, and the 
previous operating history of the premises.

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates' Court against the licensing authority's decision 
at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 7 November 2019

and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.

The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations if there has 
been a material change in circumstances since the authority made its determination

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

The meeting ended at 12.26pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


